

No. 21-5800

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**GERALD ROSS PIZZUTO, JR.,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**STATE OF IDAHO,**

**Respondent.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Idaho Supreme Court**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**Jonah J. Horwitz\***  
**FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.**  
**702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900**  
**Boise, Idaho 83702**  
**Jonah\_Horwitz@fd.org**  
**208-331-5530**

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction.....	1
II. The Question Presented Is Preserved.....	5
III. There Is A Conflict Between The Lower Courts.....	7
IV. The Case Is A Good Vehicle For Deciding An Important Issue.....	7
V. <i>Atkins</i> Did Mandate The Use Of Clinical Standards.....	12
VI. Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Supreme Court Opinions**

<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993) .....	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2, 11
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012) .....	4
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988) .....	13-14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	1-2, 2
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	6, 13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	3
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	4
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019) .....	3
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	4
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) .....	4
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v.</i> <i>Wold Eng’g</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	15

### **Federal Lower Court Opinions**

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , 4 F.4th 586 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , No. 1:05-cv-516, 2012 WL 73236 (D. Idaho Jan. 10, 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Coonce</i> , 932 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	11

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 8, 9  
28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 9

**State Court Opinions**

*Bratton v. Scott*, 248 P.3d 1265 (Idaho 2011) ..... 4  
*Phillips v. State*, 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020) ..... 9  
*Pizzuto v. State*, 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008) ..... 10, 11  
*Reeves v. State*, 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) ..... 9  
*White v. Commonwealth*, 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016) ..... 9

**Secondary Sources**

39 C.J.S. *Habeas Corpus* § 31 ..... 9  
Carlos M. Vasquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Constitutional Right to Collateral Post-Conviction Review*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 905 (2017) ..... 4
